No. 144, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to amend 20.16 (1) (g) and to renumber and amend 44.02 (7) of the statutes, relating to powers and duties of the state historical society, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.16 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.16 (1) (g) All fines, fees or other money collected by said society shall be paid within one * * * month after receipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to the state historical society as an additional appropriation to carry out its powers, duties and functions.

Section 2. 44.02 (7) of the statutes is renumbered 44.02 (4) and is amended to read:

44.02 (4) To keep its main library and museum rooms open at all reasonable hours on business days for the reception of the citizens of this state who may wish to visit the same, without fee * * *; except that the society may collect a fee for admission to historic sites or buildings acquired by the society elsewhere in the state, or for admission to defray the costs of special exhibits in its headquarters building or buildings of documents, objects or other materials not part of the society's regular collections but brought in on loans from other sources for such special exhibitions.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 162, S.J.

[Published May 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT to create 140.05 (13), 141.08 and 146.23 of the statutes, relating to epilepsy.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 140.05 (13) of the statutes is created to read: 140.05 (13) The board shall report to the motor vehicle department the names, ages and addresses of all persons reported to it as epileptics.

Section 2. 141.08 of the statutes is created to read:

141.08 REPORTS ON EPILEPTICS. Local boards of health and city health commissioners shall report immediately in writing to the state board of health the name, age and address of every person reported to them as an epileptic.

Section 3. 146.23 of the statutes is created to read:

146.23 EPILEPTICS, DUTY TO REPORT. (1) The state board of health shall by order promulgate a definition of epilepsy which shall govern in carrying out the provisions of this section and sections 140.05 (13) and 141.08.

- (2) All physicians shall report immediately to the local health officer in writing, the name, age, and address of every person diagnosed as afflicted with epilepsy or similar disorder characterized by lapses of consciousness.
- (3) The local health officer shall report in writing to the state board of health the name, age, and address of every person reported to it as an epileptic.
- (4) The state board of health shall report to the motor vehicle department the names, ages, and addresses, of all persons reported to it as epileptics by physicians and local health officers.
- (5) Such reports shall be for the information of the motor vehicle department in enforcing the provisions of chapter 85 of the statutes and shall be kept confidential and used solely for the purpose of determining the eligibility of any person to operate a motor vehicle on the highways of this state.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 204, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT to create 180.07 (1m) of the statutes, relating to method of amending articles of incorporation of charitable and community fund corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

 $180.07~(\mbox{lm})$ of the statutes is created to read:

180.07 (1m) Any nonstock corporation organized under this chapter solely for charitable purposes and any community fund,